

No. 14-5860

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

AVELINO CRUZ MARTINEZ,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:14-cv-174

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DAVID RIVERA
United States Attorney

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

LYNNE T. INGRAM
Assistant United States Attorney
Middle District of Tennessee

SUNG-HEE SUH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARY D. RODRIGUEZ
Acting Director

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4620
david.lieberman@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH
Acting Associate Director
Office of International Affairs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The United States and Mexico maintain an extradition treaty	1
II. Mexico requests Cruz’s extradition under the treaty to face murder charges	2
III. The magistrate judge certifies Cruz as extraditable to Mexico	4
IV. The district court denies Cruz’s request for habeas relief	4
V. This Court orders en banc review of Cruz’s speedy trial claim.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The lapse-of-time phrase relates only to statute-of-limitations defenses	6
II. The lapse-of-time phrase does not incorporate speedy trial rights.....	10
III. The <i>Mylonas</i> decision is neither binding, nor relevant to this dispute...	14
IV. Various interpretative canons support the government’s position.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Abbott, 560 U.S. 1 (2010) 13

Ahmad v. Wigen, 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990) 18

Air France v. Saks, 470 U.S. 392 (1985) 7, 10

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 7, 11

Beavers v. Haubert, 198 U.S. 77 (1905) 11

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Dimension Films, 401 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2004) 15

Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992) 19

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 10

Factor v. Laubenheimer, 290 U.S. 276 (1933) 17, 21

Fernandez v. Phillips, 268 U.S. 311 (1925) 5

Grin v. Shine, 184 U.S. 181 (1902) 17

In re Extradition of Mylonas, 187 F. Supp. 716 (N.D. Ala. 1960) 14, 15, 16

In re Mackin, 668 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1981) 14

In re Metzger, 46 U.S. 176 (1847) 4

Koskotas v. Roche, 931 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1991) 18

Ludecke v. U.S. Marshal, 15 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 1994) 17

Martin v. Warden, 993 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1993) 14

Martinez v. United States, 793 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2015) 6

Matter of Assarsson, 635 F.2d 1237 (7th Cir. 1980)17, 18

Nezirovic v. Holt, 779 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2015) 17

Oteiza v. Jacobus, 136 U.S. 330 (1890) 4

Pettit v. Walshe, 194 U.S. 205 (1904)21, 22

Skaftourous v. United States, 667 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

Theron v. United States, 832 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1987) 19

United States v. Galanis, 429 F. Supp. 1215 (D. Conn. 1977) 14

United States v. Kin-Hong, 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997) 5, 17

United States v. Loud Hawk, 474 U.S. 302 (1986) 7

United States v. Rauscher, 119 U.S. 407 (1886)20, 22

United States v. Stuart, 489 U.S. 353 (1989) 12

United States v. Wiebe, 733 F.2d 549 (8th Cir. 1984) 17

Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker, 299 U.S. 5 (1936) 22

Yapp v. Reno, 26 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1994) 10, 14, 19

Extradition Treaties

U.S.-Belg., June 13, 1882, 22 Stat. 972..... 2, 8

U.S.-Costa Rica, Nov. 10, 1922, 43 Stat. 1621 2

U.S.-Dom. Rep., June 19, 1909, 36 Stat. 2468 2

U.S.-El Sal., Apr. 18, 1911, 37 Stat. 1516 2

U.S.-Est., Nov. 8, 1923, 43 Stat. 1849 2

U.S.-Fin., Aug. 1, 1924, 44 Stat. 2002 2

U.S.-Ger., July 12, 1930, 47 Stat. 1862..... 2

U.S.-Ger., June 20, 1978, T.I.A.S. 9785 12

U.S.-Gr. Brit., Dec. 22, 1931, 47 Stat. 2122 2

U.S.-Hond., Jan. 15, 1909, 37 Stat. 1616..... 2, 8

U.S.-Liber., Nov. 1, 1937, 54 Stat. 1733 2

U.S.-Lith., Apr. 9, 1924, 43 Stat. 1835 2

U.S.-Mex., Dec. 11, 1861, 12 Stat. 1199..... 1

U.S.-Mex., Feb. 22, 1899, 31 Stat. 1818 1

U.S.-Mex., May 4, 1978, 31 U.S.T. 5059*passim*

U.S.-Neth., May 22, 1880, 21 Stat. 769 2

U.S.-Nor., June 7, 1893, 28 Stat. 1187 2

U.S.-Para., Mar. 26, 1913, 38 Stat. 1754 2

U.S.-Peru, Nov. 28, 1899, 31 Stat. 1921 2

U.S.-Port., May 7, 1908, 35 Stat. 2071 2

U.S.-Rom., July 23, 1924, 44 Stat. 2020 2

U.S.-Siam, Dec. 30, 1922, 43 Stat. 1749 2

U.S.-Spain, Jan. 5, 1877, 19 Stat. 650..... 2

U.S.-Swed., Jan. 14, 1893, 27 Stat. 972 2

U.S.-Venez., Jan. 19 & 21, 1922, 43 Stat. 1698..... 2

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3184..... 4
18 U.S.C. § 3186..... 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-193 19
Fla. Stat. § 775.15 19
Kan. Stat. § 21-5107 19

Legislative History and Other Materials

G.H. Hackworth, 4 Digest of Int’l L. § 339 (1942) 9
*Hearing on Nine United States Treaties on Law Enforcement and Related Matters
Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 96th Cong. (Nov. 13, 1979) 12*
1 J. Moore, A Treatise of Extradition (1891) 9
S. Exec. Rep. No. 93-19 (1973)..... 12
S. Exec. Rep. No. 96-20 (1979)..... 12
S. Exec. Rep. No. 96-21 (1979)..... 12
S. Exec. Rep. No. 98-29 (1984)..... 12
S. Exec. Rep. No. 98-30 (1984)..... 12
S. Exec. Rep. No. 98-31 (1984)..... 12
M. Whiteman, 6 Digest of Int’l L. § 17 (1968) 16
